condensed consolidated financial statements as were applied in the preparation of the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

Exchange rates used for translation of assets and liabilities denominated in Russian Rouble (“RUR”),
functional currency of the Group, into United States of America Dollar (“USD” or “US Dollar”),
presentation currency, were as follows (RUR to 1 US Dollar):

30 June

2008
30 June

 2007
31 December

2007

Period-end rates 23.46 25.82  24.55
Average rates for the period 23.94 26.08  25.58

POLYUS GOLD

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands of US Dollars)

9

3. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the condensed consolidated income statement for the six
months ended 30 June 2007 has been reclassified in order to achieve comparability with
the presentation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2008.

The effect of the reclassifications is summarised below:

After

reclassifications
Before

reclassifications  Difference

Other sales 8,689 -  8,689
Cost of other sales (7,964) -  (7,964)
Other income 1,137 -  1,137
Other expenses (16,656) -  (16,656)
Other net operating expenses - (9,757)  9,757
Other non-operating expenses - (2,061)  2,061
General and administrative expenses (186,574) (185,397)  (1,177)
Foreign exchange gain (6,933) -  (6,933)
Research and exploration expenses (4,060) (1,828)  (2,232)
Net income from investments 34,801 21,483  13,318

   -

POLYUS GOLD

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008 (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands of US Dollars)

10

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In 2007, subsidiaries of the Group operating in Cyprus and the British Virgin Islands significantly
increased their investing activities which led to economical autonomy of these entities from
the Company, and as result the functional currency of these entities changed from RUR to USD.
Comparative figures for 2007 include the effect of this change in accounting policy. Assets and